

No. 23-477

In the Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Petitioner,

v.

JOHNATHAN THOMAS SKRMETTI, ET AL.,

Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The United States
Court Of Appeals For The Sixth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE KENTUCKY PLAINTIFFS, GLAD,
AND LGBTQ+ ADVOCATES AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

SHANNON MINTER
CHRISTOPHER F. STOLL
NATIONAL CENTER FOR
LESBIAN RIGHTS
870 Market St., Suite 370
San Francisco, CA 94102

COREY SHAPIRO
WILLIAM E. SHARP
ACLU OF KENTUCKY
FOUNDATION
325 West Main St.
Louisville, KY 40202

JENNIFER L. LEVI
GLBTQ LEGAL ADVOCATES
& DEFENDERS
18 Tremont St.
Boston, MA 02108

STEPHANIE SCHUSTER
Counsel of Record
RANDALL M. LEVINE
JUSTIN D. WEITZ
DIGGIE HERNANDEZ
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP
1111 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 739-3000
stephanie.schuster
@morganlewis.com

JORDAN D. HERSHMAN
NATHANIEL P. BRUHN
EMMA D. HALL
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP
One Federal Street
Boston, MA 02110

MICHAEL J. ABLESON
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP
101 Park Avenue
New York, NY 10178

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 5

ARGUMENT 7

 I. Kentucky’s Transgender Healthcare Ban,
 Like Tennessee’s, Facially Targets
 Transgender Youth And Subjects Them
 To Serious Harms. 7

 II. Transgender Healthcare Bans Are
 Subject To Heightened Scrutiny. 10

 A. The Tennessee And Kentucky
 Treatment Bans Are Sex-Based
 Classifications..... 10

 B. Discrimination Against Transgender
 People Warrants Heightened Scrutiny
 Independently..... 16

 C. As The District Courts Concluded, It Is
 Highly Unlikely That The Bans Survive
 Heightened Scrutiny. 20

 III. There Is Strong Evidence That The Bans
 Are Based On An Improper
 Discriminatory Purpose And Thus Fail
 Any Level Of Review..... 20

CONCLUSION..... 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	16
<i>Alexander v. NAACP</i> , 144 S. Ct. 1221 (2024).....	19
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.</i> , 590 U.S. 644 (2020).....	5, 10, 14, 16
<i>Bowen v. Gilliard</i> , 483 U.S. 587 (1987).....	16, 17
<i>Brandt v. Rutledge</i> , 551 F. Supp. 3d 882 (E.D. Ark. 2021)	22
<i>Califano v. Wescott</i> , 443 U.S. 76 (1979).....	11
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	16, 21, 23
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Nat’l Ass’n of African Am.-Owned Media</i> , 589 U.S. 327 (2020)	13, 14
<i>Doe 1 v. Thornbury</i> , 679 F. Supp. 3d 576 (W.D. Ky. 2023) ..	9, 20, 21, 22
<i>Doe v. Ladapo</i> , 676 F. Supp. 3d 1205 (N.D. Fla. 2023).....	22

<i>Grimm v. Gloucester Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 972 F.3d 586 (4th Cir. 2020).....	17, 18, 19
<i>Kadel v. Folwell</i> , 100 F.4th 122 (4th Cir. 2024)	22
<i>Kalina v. Fletcher</i> , 522 U.S. 118 (1997).....	13
<i>Karnoski v. Trump</i> , 926 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 2019).....	19
<i>Koe v. Noggle</i> , 688 F. Supp. 3d 1321 (N.D. Ga. 2023).....	22
<i>Lyng v. Castillo</i> , 477 U.S. 635 (1986).....	16
<i>Miss. Univ. for Women v. Hogan</i> , 458 U.S. 718 (1982).....	11
<i>Orr v. Orr</i> , 440 U.S. 268 (1979).....	11
<i>Poe ex rel. Poe v. Labrador</i> , 2023 WL 8935065 (D. Idaho 2023).....	22
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	6, 20, 21, 23
<i>Sessions v. Morales-Santa</i> , 582 U.S. 47 (2017).....	10, 11, 19
<i>Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President & Fellows of Harvard Coll.</i> , 600 U.S. 181 (2023).....	12, 19

<i>U.S. Dep't of Agric. v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973).....	21, 23
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	10
<i>Whitaker by Whitaker v. Kenosha Unified Sch. Dist.</i> <i>No. 1 Bd. of Educ.</i> , 858 F.3d 1034 (7th Cir. 2017).....	17

STATUTES & LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

42 U.S.C. § 1981	13
42 U.S.C. § 1983	13
Civil Rights Act of 1866, 14 Stat. 27, § 1.....	13
Civil Rights Act of 1870, 16 Stat. 144, § 16.....	13
Civil Rights Act of 1871, 17 Stat. 13, § 1.....	13
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 311.372.....	1, 7, 15
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 311.372(2).....	7
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 311.372(3).....	7, 8
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 311.372(6).....	7
S.B. 150, 2023 Reg. Sess. (Ky. 2023)	8
Tenn. Code Ann. § 49-6-5102.....	23
Tenn. Code Ann. § 68-33-10(3)(a)(1).....	14
Tenn. Code Ann. § 68-33-101(m)	23

Tenn. Code Ann. § 68-33-102(9)..... 14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Maggie Astor, *G.O.P. State Lawmakers Push a Growing Wave of Anti-Transgender Bills*, N.Y. TIMES (Jan. 25, 2023)..... 18

Olivia Krauth, *At 11th hour, Kentucky Republicans resurrect, expand and pass anti-trans bill*, LOUISVILLE COURIER JOURNAL (Mar. 16, 2023) 19

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1 16
